Lease liabilities 3.96-6.69 1,223,583 5.75-6.69 1,865,601
Convertible bonds 18.96-30 44,323,160 13.37 22,547,249

Total borrowings 345,191,739 325,480,314

Fixed rate borrowings as a percentage
 of total borrowings 100% 100%

Link Holdings Limited · Annual Report 2020 145

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

44.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Cont’d)
(d)	 Foreign currency risk

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk primarily through transactions that are denominated in
currencies other than the functional currency of the group entities.

Substantially all the transactions of the Company’s major subsidiaries are carried out in SG$, IDR, JPY
and RMB, which are the functional currencies of the major subsidiaries. Therefore, the risks on foreign
currency risk are minimal.

The currencies giving arise to this risk are primarily SG$, IDR, JPY and RMB at company level as the
Company has amounts due from subsidiaries denominated in SG$, IDR, JPY and RMB.

The following table indicates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the exchange rate of
currencies, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s other component of equity:

Year ended 31 December
2020 2019

Effect on other
component

of equity

Effect on other
component

of equity
HK$ HK$

SG$ to HK$:
Appreciates by 1% (375,500) (324,571)
Depreciates by 1% 375,500 324,571

IDR to HK$:
Appreciates by 1% 1,418,158 1,410,144
Depreciates by 1% (1,418,158) (1,410,144)

JPY to HK$:
Appreciates by 5% 1,132,600 2,129,267
Depreciates by 5% (1,132,600) (2,129,267)

RMB to HK$:
Appreciates by 6% 3,800,211 3,491,630
Depreciates by 6% (3,800,211) (3,491,630)

Link Holdings Limited · Annual Report 2020146

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

45.	 CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT
The Group’s capital management objectives are to ensure the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern
and to provide an adequate return to shareholders by pricing services commensurately with the level of risk.

The Group actively and regularly reviews its capital structure and makes adjustments in light of changes in
economic conditions. The Group monitors its capital structure on the basis of the net debt to equity ratio. For
this purpose net debt is defined as amounts due to a non-controlling shareholder of subsidiaries and a director,

[…]

on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2019 are
to recognise the share of loss of an associate, decrease the share of other comprehensive income of
an associate and increase the exchange difference on translating foreign operations by HK$3,186,185,
HK$261,930 and HK$50,610 respectively.

(b)	 Recognition of impairment of an associate as at 31 December 2019

The effect of the above change on the consolidated financial position as at 31 December 2019 is to
decrease the interest in an associate and the closing balance of equity by HK$8,594,972. The effect on the
consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2019 are to recognise
impairment loss for interest in an associate which is presented in “other gains and losses” and increase
the exchange difference on translating foreign operations by HK$8,723,003 and HK$128,031 respectively.

Link Holdings Limited · Annual Report 2020 149

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

47.	 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (Cont’d)
Impact on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2019:

As previously
reported

Prior year
adjustments As restated

HK$ HK$ HK$

Other gains and losses (16,130,284) (8,723,003) (24,853,287)

Share of results of an associate (1,215,369) (3,186,185) (4,401,554)

Loss before income tax expense (52,761,910) (11,909,188) (64,671,098)

Loss for the year (55,711,582) (11,909,188) (67,620,770)

Share of other comprehensive income
 of an associate (770,422) (261,930) (1,032,352)

Exchange difference on translating
 foreign operations 8,061,468 178,641 8,240,109

Other comprehensive income for the year,
 net of tax 9,002,968 (83,289) 8,919,679

Total comprehensive income for the year (46,708,614) (11,992,477) (58,701,091)

Loss attributable to:
 Owners of the Company (55,624,724) (11,909,188) (67,533,912)
 Non-controlling interests (86,858) – (86,858)

(55,711,582) (11,909,188) (67,620,770)

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
 Owners of the Company (46,822,878) (11,992,477) (58,815,355)
 Non-controlling interests 114,264 – 114,264

(46,708,614) (11,992,477) (58,701,091)

Losses per share
 – Basic (HK cents per share) (1.594) (1.935)

 – Diluted (HK cents per share) (1.594) (1.935)

Link Holdings Limited · Annual Report 2020150

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

47.	 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (CONT’D)
Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2019:

As previously
reported

Prior year
adjustments As restated

HK$ HK$ HK$

Non-current assets
Interest in an associate 43,277,682 (11,992,477) 31,285,205

Total non-current assets 778,117,735 (11,992,477) 766,125,258

Total assets less current liabilities 551,005,641 (11,992,477) 539,013,164

Net assets 402,964,014 (11,992,477) 390,971,537

Total equity 402,964,014 (11,992,477) 390,971,537

48.	 EFFECT OF COVID-19
The outbreak of COVID-19, it had affected almost all countries of the world, and resulted in border closures,
production stoppages, workplace closures, movement controls and other measures imposed by the various
governments and brought unprecedented challenges and added uncertainties to the economy. COVID-19 affected
the financial performance and position of the industry of hotel business including the room rate and occupancy
rate of hotel businesses, construction progress of Bintan resort business, and the fair value of hotel buildings
and investment properties. The directors of the Company are continuing to assess the implications of COVID-19